

No. 21-30734

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF ARIZONA;
STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE
OF INDIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF
SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE; CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE OF TENNESSEE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL AND REMAND

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CLARK L. HILDABRAND*
BRANDON J. SMITH*
Assistant Solicitors General
Counsel of Record
TRAVIS J. ROYER
Honors Fellow

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-4081
Brandon.Smith@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. CMS Is Actively Enforcing the Vaccine Mandate and Subsequent Regulations Against Tennessee | 3 |
| II. Defendants Are Actively Harming Tennessee and Its Citizens Even While the Federal Executive Rolls Back Other COVID-19 Restrictions | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cameron v. EMV Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> 2022 WL 618961 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... | 5 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 | 3, 5 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 | v |
| Regulations | |
| 42 C.F.R. Part 431, subpart D..... | 7, 8 |
| 42 C.F.R. Part 483..... | 7, 8 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 498.5(j) | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| S. Res. 165, 116th Cong. (2019) (enacted)..... | 10 |
